There will be a declaration

that  the  petitioners  are  no  longer   under  liability  to  the  4th

respondent under loan No.37231 availed by the 5th respondent.

There will be a further declaration that the KSRTC is liable to

pay a total  amount  of  Rs.13,798/-  (Rupees Thirteen Thousand

Seven Hundred and Ninety Eight) to the 4th respondent society

and there will be a direction to the KSRTC to pay that amount to

the  society  within  one  month  of  receiving  a  copy  of  this

judgment. 

PIUS C.KURIAKOSE
Judge     

dpk